Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Battery Distribution Group Limited

Company number

03567783

in the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8610 of 2013

{full name of court)

(a) Insent full | (a)

name(s) and Nicholas Woad
address{es) of
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Grant Thornton UK LLP

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b} Insert date (h) 3 June 2014 (b} 2 December 2014

Signed A(b\;h\

Joint AdminiStrator © T~
Dated S } = J E
1 T

Contact Detalls:
You do not have to give any contact Nicholas Wood
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300
will be wisible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

Cl -

L

08/12/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppliad by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




12

GrantThornton

Our Ref NSW/PAM/R]]/TXA/B02093
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganleation

Granl Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spmringfields
Manchester M3 3E8

T +44 (0181 953 6900

2 December 2014 F +44 (0)161 953 6405
werw grant Lhormton ¢o uk

Dear Sus

Battery Distribution Group Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

No 8610 of 2013

introduction

Following my appointment as jomnt adtmrustrator of the above company with Iaa Can by a
qualifying floating chaige holder on 3 December 2013, I am now 1 a position to conclude
the admimstration  This 1s my final progress report and 1 attach'

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period ended
2 Decembet 2014 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration chaiged by the adminustrator in the peitod
3 June 2014 to 2 December 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred in the petiod
* Append C, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
tequest additional nformation flom the administrator (Rule 2 48A)
* Appendix B, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the administrator's remuneranon and expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Tan Cart has left Grant Thownton UIC LLP and thus was removed as jomnt adtmimistrator by
order of the court on 27 june 2014

Statutory information
The Company’s statutory detatls are as follows

Registered number 03567783

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thoraton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square
Spunninghields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartered Atcountanty
Grant Thointon UK LLP is a iited datiity parnarship regisiaied in England and Wales No.0C07742 Reglstared olfice Grari Thomton House Malion Strest, Euston Square, London NWH 2EP
A st of membace la avaliable from our regisiared office. Grand Thomton LA LLP ks muhorised and regulated by the Finanglal Conduct Authority
Qrant Thoemion LRCLLP | & mermber firm of Grant Thomion bntemational L (GTIL) GTL and the masnbar s and not & weridwioa p Saivicss y e momber trmy Q7L and
hmnu'ﬁmmmamd.wwmwlgmmammmmmm ther's acts o omissions A Bl of | M““Wﬂmmwmmu
¥ B p bodies may be hspechad a1 the sbova sddresy Phunsum.gmtmummwbmmde




32

33

34

61

62

63

64

Background

The Company was tncorporated in 1998 and operated as a suppher and disteibutor of
batteites mainly for cars and hight commeraal vehicles, but also for a 1ange of other
commercial and lessure applications At the time of our appointment, the Company operated
from a leaschold head office and warehouse site m Aldnidge, West Midlands and had three
other leasehold sites 1n Exeter, Glasgow and Southbourne

The Statement of admuustrators' proposals (the Proposals) were circulated to all known
creditors on 21 january 2014 and were deemed to be approved on 31 January 2014

The objective of the admunistration was to realise the assets for the benefit of the preferential

and secured creditors

This teport sets ont the outcome of the admunustiation  Creditors should 1efer to the
Proposals and my progress report to creditors dated 27 June 2014 (Progress report) for
detatls of the steps taken and matters arising prior to this peuod of this repott

Pre-appointment expenses

I recerved pre-admuustration legal advice from Shakespeates Legal LLP (Shakespeares)
Costs incurted 1n this regard amount to £5,000 (plus VAT) and following approval from
Aldermore 'E:ank Plc (the Bank) as the secured cieditor in this matter, these costs have been
settled ' '

Receipts and payments account

1 attach my recetpts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the apphication of section 176A of the
Insclvency Act 1986 (prescribed patt), due to there being msuffictent realisations

Report and outcome of administration

Assets

Debtors

The Cotnpany's books and 1ecotds on appomtment showed outstanding book debts of

£914,869

As set out 1n the Proposals, the Banlk had mstructed specialist debt collection agents,
JP Associates (JPA) to deal with all book debt collections and I have been assisting where
necessary in this regard

JPA has now finalised its work on the book debt collecuons and the Bank has now instructed
Shakespeates to pursue any collectible balances Book debt collections to date total

¢ £604,000 and have been pad directly into JPA's account, therefore these do not appear 1n
the Adminsstrator's receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Due to there bemng a significant anticipated shortfall to the Bank 1n relation to the
Confidential Invotce Discounting Facility that was provided to the Company, no surplus wall
be generated from the book debts for the benefit of the prefeientral or unsecured creditors
{even after projected collections by Shakespeares)




65

66

67

68

69

610

611

612

71

Stock
On appotntment, my reptesentatives attended each of the four sites to confitm the existence

of and secuie any stock and other assets at the sites  Neglible quantities of stock were
found, estumated to be valued between £5,000 and £10,000 Such stock was esther collected
under 1etention of utle claims, or was scrapped where it had no realisable value

Plant, machinery and furniture
ES Group (ES) was appotnted to act as my agent to assist 1n the sale of the Company's
chattel assets

As stated mn the Proposals, two sepatate sales were concluded for the unencumbered assets
for £3,000 and £1,300 (both excluding VAT) respectively following recommendation from
ES

Motor vehicles
As stated in the Proposals, an unencumbered vehicle was sold for £3,500 on my agent's
recommendation

The Cempany also had a fleet of twelve vehicles which were all leased from

Peugeot Financal Services (Peugeot) On appointment these were all collected by Peugeot
(with the exception of one vehicle that was held by msuiers following an scadent puior to my
appoutment) and were sold at auction The sum of £12,608 has been pad into the
admimstration estate dunng the period m respect of the surpius that Peugeot achueved after
deducting outstanding charges fiom the account

Other assets

As outhined 1n the Progiess 1epoit, fusther sealisations totalling £6,319 have heen recetved
from vanous sources, Driver and Vehicle Licencing Agency refunds (£1,411), utdity refunds
(£465) and business 1ates refunds {£4,443)

In addition to the above, £451 has been recerved 1n the period 1n respect of a business rates
refunds from Chichester Distrct Couned

Investigation

Whulst cettain wriegulanties were dentified mn the Company's financial records, this has not
resulted 1n any additional recovery of assets fo1 the benefit of creditors  As a result, my
mvestgations in ths regard have now ceased

Liabilities

Secured creditor

Aldermore Bank Plc's indebtedness on appointment amounts to £1,204,364 and 15 secured by
a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets The Bank's indebtedness 1s stated
pror to any additional charges and fees wiuch may be appiicable The Bank has suffered a
signiftcant shortfall on its funding




72

73

74

75

81

82

83

84

As set out in the Proposals, the Bank provided temporary funding of £5,000 to assist with
mmmediate funding requirements, which included costs for retained staff and on-gotng
mamntenance of the computer systems The Bank has been tepaid £5,000 1n the period 1 this
regard (as shown at Appendix A)

In addition to this initial funding which has subsequently been tepaid, the Bank has also
directly funded several aspects of the admunustration, such as additional legal, mvestigatton
and administration fees "L'he level of realisations has been insufficient to enable these costs
to be 1epaid to the Bank and accordingly the Bank will suffer an 1ncreased shortfall on its
indebtedness

Preferential creditors
There are msufficient funds avalable to enable a distnbution to be made to the preferential

cteditots

Unsecured creditors

Due to there bewng a shortfall 1o the Bank mn 1espect of amounts due to 1t undes us floaung
charge, there are msufficsent funds available to enable a distnbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors (including any distribution under the prescribed patt of floating charge
assets unde1 Sectton 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986)

Administrator’s remuneration and expenses
The basis of the administiator'’s remuneration has been agreed by the secured creditor and 15
calculated according to my time costs in attending to matters arising in the admsustiation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tune costs to

2 December 2014 ate £170,107 As shown 1n Appendix A, 1 have drawn admumstiator's fees
of £8,369 96 (plus VAT) from the estate, being the balance of funds 1n the estate following
asset realisations and settling of liabilittes The Bank has paid addintonal admunstiator's fees
of £41,630 04 (plus VAT) which results in total administrator fees of £50,000 {plus VAT) n
thus matter

Time costs incutied in the pettod but not drawn as iemuneration are disclosed 1n

Appendix B In addition, thete are expenses incuried during the adminstratton (but not
drawn) totalling £3,122 that relate to various costs mcurred obtaimng the msolvency
practtionets bond, postage, travel, courier, telephone, subsistence and expenses 1n respect of
the mvestigative work

Background mfoimation 1egarding the fees of admunsstrators can be found at

wwnw msolvency-pracutionets org uk (navigate via Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees') Alternatvely, T will supply this information by post on request Time 15
charged 1n umits of 6 munutes




92

93

04

10
101

102

103

Other expenses incurred by the administrator in the period

Shakespeares have acted as my solicitor 1n this matter and have provided ongoing legal advice
during the adminustration Total fees of £2,500 (plus VAT) have been pad 10 thus 1egard
Futther legal fees have been incurred, however the Bank 15 to agree and make payment
directly to Shakespeares imn this 1egard (as per 7 3 above)

Lombaid North Central PLC has been pad £1,882 for mantaming the Company serveis
Secure I'T Diposals Limited has been paid £610 (plus VAT) for IT related services
The sum of £212 was paid to JLT Specialty Limited n telation to mnsurance matters

Outcome of administration

Foim 2 35B, Notice of move ftom adminsstiation to dissclution will now be filed at
Companies House and the Company will move to dissolution three months after the form s
fited

I have sought and obtamed approval from the secuted creditor that I shall be discharged
from hability 1 respect of any action of 1n my capacity as admistrator when I cease to be
admumstrator of the Company, pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule B of the Insolvency
Act 1986 with effect fiom 14 days after I send the final report to creditots

Should you have any queries in 1elation to the content of this teport, please contact
Andiew Amdow on 0161 953 6361

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Battery Distribution Gioup Limited

Nicholas
Administrator

The affaies, business and property of Battery Distribution Group Limited are being managed
by Nicholas Wood, appointed as admunsstrator on 3 December 2013

Enc



Battery Distribution Group Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 December 2013 to 2 December 2014

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Advance from Factois
Plant & Maclunery 1,000 00
Furmiture & Equpment 3,000 00
Metor Vehicles 4,500 00
Stock 70,000 00
Bank Intesest
Misc Refunds
Payments -
Insurance
Lease/HP Payments
Agents Fees
Legal Fees

Professional Fees
Admurnsteators' Fees
Storage Costs

Statutory Adverusing
Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Consultancy costs

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

From From

03-Dec-13 03-Jun-14

to to
02-Jun-14 02-Dec-14 Total
£ £ £
5,000 00 {5,000 00) 000
1,300 00 000 1,300 00
3,000 00 000 3,000 00
3,50000 12,607 80 16,107 80
000 000 000
230 649 879
6,319 28 451 16 6,770 44
19,121 58 8,065.45 27,187.03
1,114 59 21200 1,326 59
956 48 1,881 60 2,838 08
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
000 7,500 00 7,500 00
2,750 00 61000 3,360 00
000 8,369 96 8,369 96
311 50 11528 426 78
84 60 000 84 60
958 21 000 958 21
106 00 000 106 00
3000 000 3000
1,186 81 000 1,186 81
8,498.19 18,688 84 27,187 03
10,623 39 (10,623 39) 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrator in the period

'“Chatged/mncuried:ini] Cumulatve Of which
periad 03/06/2014'i65| Charged to pad to
_02/12720187|  02/12/2004 | 02/12/2014
£ £
Administrator’s fees 170,107 8,369
Tune costs
Fxpenses 3,122 0
Legal fees
Shakespeares Legal TP . 7,500% - 7,500 7,500
| 3 * .
Professional fees: P 1S
Canda Systems Limited e £ 03 100 100
E@&, Sy
ERA Solutons Limited Rt ST 900 900
Secure I'T Dizposals Limited 610 610
Baldwins (Learmingron) Lumited 1,750 1,750
Lease/HP payments:
Lombaid North Central PLC 2,838 2,838
Agents/valnets:
ES Group 1,000 1,000
Storage costs
Cintas Document UK Limited 427 427
Statutory advertising:
Courts Advertising Limited 84 84
Property expenses
GMS Property Services Limited 958 958
Consultancy costs 1,186 1,186
Insurance; 1,432 1,432




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the adminustrator’s temunetation

and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Giant Thointon UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partness and staff are chaiged out at houtly rates appiopriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commuttees at the time of fiung the basts of our fees  Support staff (ie secretanes, cashzers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on st

From From From

01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14
£ £ £
Pattnets up to 580 600 615
Managelts up to 440 455 470
Administiators up to 310 320 330
Assistants and suppout staff up to 210 220 230

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses ate charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates whuch
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limnits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary



0Z91 #1LDE/21/10Q Ud pajuug

000°05 3 (ew)L) aiep o1 pay|a seaf ea )

_N.w.a _Bnb

sz topp0s panoasun|

Bupaay

1
2 $L0UTI jo WES,

(LOH ) i pe,
NICIG MIEEY JO UOREsay

1

PR ptra Suits gH 1),
o8 sapye A wmyd Luaday|
RATTY J0 WOREEIY

1 esse,
w6 | g mectyje

§'yz  Rxnqeq "Recey jo uoporyvey!

i b

osp
ue sprodar pue suopEMREI Al

poyed cmery

S8 yumg o) nnnEuEEoﬂ

m _ g&er&.ﬁn.ﬂa,
gL | Bupumapus ,

TEIop - UosJea Hoaxs.

H A et e g

Ex__

PP

IEPUETS - UOISiER oaxyg
suoRIRSURY [y pouad vonsesury)

Wwav (s)gor

SISATYNY LSOD IWILL 6 <IS - E60Z0Z0EH - WIWPY uT - pagiwr] dnoss vonnquasig Asapeg




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

(1n It

(2  within 21 days of recetpt of a progiess report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecwed cieditor, o1
() anunsecured creditor with the concuience of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors {ncluding the creditor mn question), or

(by  with the permission of the coutt upon an application made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admmstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admmistration costs) set outm a
statement requuied by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administiator must, within 14
days of receipt of the 1equest, comply with paiagraph (2)

(2)  The admnistiator comphies with thus paragraph by eather -
{a)  providing all of the mnformation asked for, o1
(b)  so far as the adimumstiator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumstiation ot might teasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any petson, ot
() the administiatot 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in 1espect of
the infoimation,
giving reasons fo1 not providing all of the mformation

(3}  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
wnformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
{a)  the giving by the administratol of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, o1
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paiagraph (1),
and the comt may make such order as it thinks just

(#  Wihout prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the ordes of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

€XCess1ve

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

@)

“

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecwed creditors (ncludmmg that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Applicauon may be made on the grounds that -

{a) the remuneration charged by the admurustrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the adounistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  ecxpenses incurred by the admunistrator,

1s or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), napproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report whach first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the meurnng of the expenses in question
("'the relevant report'™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss it without a
heaning but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notce, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dispussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admnistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any
evidence which the apphcant intends to adduce n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducmg the amount of temuneration which the admunstrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneranon at a reduced rate or amount

{¢) an order changing the basis of remunerauon

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not bemg expenses of the adminsiration

{€)  an order that the admumstrator or the administrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (€) may be made only 1 respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

IﬁPO[t

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

10



